stock into warrants to purchase 1,426,646 shares of common stock and the resultant reclassification of our warrants liability of $5.3 million to additional paid-in
capital, a component of stockholders’ (deficit) equity; and (iii) the termination of rights to repurchase 12,433 shares of restricted common stock and the resultant
reclassification of our liability of $0.1 million to additional paid-in capital, a component of stockholders’ (deficit) equity.

Investors purchasing in this offering will incur immediate and substantial dilution. After giving effect to the sale of common stock offered in this
offering assuming an initial public offering price of $14.00 per share, which is the mid-point of the range of prices set forth on the cover page of this prospectus,
and after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of
September 30, 2013 would have been $89.9 million, or $4.38 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible
book value of $4.40 per share to existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $9.62 per share to investors purchasing in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $14.00
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2013  $(636.71)

Pro forma increase in net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to the conversion of all
outstanding shares of our preferred stock into 13,148,450 shares of our common stock immediately
prior to consummation of this offering   636.69

Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2013   (0.02)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to investors purchasing in

this offering   4.40

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   4.38

Dilution per share to investors purchasing in this offering   $ 9.62

The following table summarizes, on the pro forma as adjusted basis described above as of September 30, 2013, the differences between the number of
shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by investors purchasing
in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $14.00 per share, before deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses
payable by us.

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Average Price

Per Share   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent
Existing stockholders before this offering   13,378,095   65%  $141,730,211   59%  $ 10.59
Investors purchasing in this offering   7,143,000   35   100,002,000   41   14.00

Total   20,521,095   100%  $241,732,211   100%  $ 11.78

48

Table of Contents

A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of $14.00 per share would increase or decrease our pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value per share by $0.32 and the dilution per share to new investors in this offering would increase or decrease by $0.68, assuming the number of
shares of common stock offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same. An increase of 1,000,000 shares in the number of
shares of common stock offered by us at the assumed public offering price would increase our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this